UNOFFICIAL COPY
NSy

Doc#: 111gg

Euane mn. 19622096 Fgg-

. g Gene oo 5. 374 0
Prepared by and after recording ounty Recorder of Deegg o

Date:
return to: 071512011 08:08 i Pg: 1of2p

Scott Gudmundson

Meltzer, Purtill & Stelie LLC
1515 East Woodfield Road
Second Floor

Schaumbirg, lllinois 60173-5431

[Above space for Recorder's Office]

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RECCRDING COVER SHEET
FOR

“ASSIGNMENT OF AND #'RST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT/-183"° & TINLEY, LLC”

P.ILN.S: 31-06-100-032-0000; and
31-06-100-026-0000 (A PAK7 OF)
153&d < Conventior Contely Tiley PAcK FLLONT]
ADDRESS: PROPERTY LOCATED GENERALLY SOUTH
OF 183%° STREET AND ADJACENT TO THE
EAST SIDE OF CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE
AND TWO OUTLOTS LOCATED WEST OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AND EAST OF
HARLEM AVENUE, TINLEY PARK, COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

MeS-HEL I
N ok &




1119622096 Page: 2 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - 183" & TINLEY, LLC

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (this “Assignment and Amendment”) is made and executed as of June _, 2011 (the
“Effective Date”) by and between 183 & TINLEY, LLC, an lllinois limited hability company
(“Assignor”), the VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK, Cook and Will Counties, [llinois, an Illinois
municipal corporation (the “Village™), and DK TINLEY PARK, LLC, a Flonda limited liability
company, it successors and assigns (“Developer” or “Assignee” and, collectively, with Assignor and
Village, the “Parties”).

RECITALS

A. Assignor and Village entered into that certain Development Agreement dated as of
December 2. 2009.<nd recorded with the Cook County, [Hinois Recorder of Deeds on December 14, 2009
15 Document No. 0934518075 (the “Agreement”) pursuant to which Assignor agreed to acquire and
develop certain Parcels, as defined in the Agreement, in accordance with the terms and conditions
contained in the Agreement and Village agreed to provide certain financial assistance to Assignor in
refation to said development in'the form of making available to Assignor $1,000,000 in Tax Increment
Financing (“T.LE.”). Unless otherwisa-defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the same meanings
set forth in the Agreement.

B. Pursuant to and in accordancewith the terms of the Agreement, Assignor has acquired
the Swap Parcel and the Qutlot Parcels from the Village.

C. Pursuant to the terms of a certain Keil Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement by and
between Assignor and DeBartolo Development, LLC (“OeBartelo”) dated March 30, 2011 (as amended,
the “Sale Agreement™), Assignor has agreed to sell and convey to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to
purchase from Assignor, Assignor’s fee simple interest in tlie/Drive Parcel, including the Swap Parcel,
and the Outlot Parcels, along with all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to all tangible and
intangible personal property associated with the Drive Parcel and Outlot Parcels.

D. Closing of such sale (“Closing”) under the Sale Agrecment is conditioned upon
concurrent: (a) assignment by Assignor of all of the benefits under and parsuent to the Agreement to
Assignee, (b) consent to such assignment by Village, and (¢) amendment of cerainterms and conditions
contained in the Agreement as provided herein.

E. Closing is taking place simultaneously with the delivery of this Assignment and
Assumption by Village, Assignor has conveyed its fee simple interest in the Drive Parcel aid the Outlot
Parcels, along with all of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to all tangible and intangible personal
property associated with the Drive Parcel and Outlot Parcels, to Assignee, and Assignor now desires to
assign all of the benefits under and pursvant to the Agreement to Assignee, and Assignee desires to
assume all of Assignor’s duties and obligations under and pursuant to the Agreement.

F. Village desires to provide its consent to the assignment and the Parties desire to amend
certain other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement pursuant (o this Assignment and
Amendment,

271183 1




1119622096 Page: 3 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms of this Assignment and Amendment and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties
hereby agree as follows:

Article I — Assignment and Assumption

L. Assignment. As of the Closing: (a) Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, transters and sets
over unto Assignee any and all right, title and interest of Assignor, in and to the benefits under and
pursuant to the Agreement including, without limitation, all rights under the Agreement to receive the
$1.000,000 i= T\LF. incentives from the Village, and (b) Assignor hereby represents and warrants that
Assignee shall be entitled to the benefit of and may enforce Village’s covenants, representations and
warranties under the Agreement as if Assignee was the original party to the Agreement. Village hereby
consents to the assignment of the Agreement by Assignor to Assignee and agrees that Assignee shall be
entitled to the benefit 9fand may enforce Village’s covenants, representations and warranties under the
Agreement and that Village shall be bound to Assignee as if Assignee was the original party to the
Agreement.

2. Assumption, From and after the Closing, Assignee hereby assumes all of Assignor’s
duties and obligations under and pursvant to the Agreement, including, without limitation, any obligations
which have accrued, or which may exist fiom acts or failures to act, on or prior to the Effective Date.
Notwithstanding anything contained hereir..*o-ihe contrary, nothing contained in this Assignment and
Amendment shall be construed as to release Assignor from any obligations under the Agreement arising
prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, including, but not limited to Assignor’s obligation to
reimburse Village for legal and other fees and expertises under Section X of the Agreement. As of the
Effective Date, such unreimbursed legal and other fees and expenses under Section X of the Agreement
total $63.182.54. Such amount shall be paid by Assignor and Assignee to Village, in full, upon Closing.

3. Indemnification by Assignor. Assignor hereby agees to protect, defend, indemnify and
hold Assignee free and harmless from and against any and all claims.Costs, demands, losses, damages.
liabilities, lawsuits, actions and other proceedings in law or in equity or otherwise, judgments, awards and
expenses of every kind and nature whatsoever including, without limitaticn. attorneys’ fees and costs,
arising out of or relating to, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, the Agieement prior to the Effective
Date.

4. Representations and Warranties of Assignor. Assignor hereby représeats and warrants
to Assignee as follows: (a) with the exception of the failure of Assignor to timely pay € 2009 second
installment and the 2010 first installment real estate taxes against the Drive Parcel when die and the
Outstanding Reimbursement Obligations (as defined below), Assignor has complied with the obligations
under the Agreement required of it to be performed as of the date hereof, and no default by Assignor
and/or Village exists thereunder; (b) the Agreement is unmodified and is in full force and eftect; and (c)
Assignor has not previously transferred its interest in and to the Agreement to any other persen or entity.
Assignor shall pay the 2009 second installment and the 2010 first installment real estate taxes against the
Drive Parcel on or before Closing.

S Representations and Warranties of Village. Village hereby represents and warrants to
Assignee as follows: (a) Village has complied with the obligations under the Agreement required of it (o
be performed as of the date hereot, no default by Village exists thereunder, and, with the exception of the
failure of Assignor to timely pay the 2009 second installment and the 2010 first installment real estate
taxes against the Drive Parcel when due and the Qutstanding Reimbursement Obligations, no default by

[S]

2711831




1119622096 Page: 4 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignor exists thereunder; (b) the Agreement is unmodified and is in full force and effect; and (c) Village
has not previously consented to any transfer by Assignor of its interest in and to the Agreement to any
other person or entity, and, to the knowledge of Village, Assignor has not previously transferred its
interest in and to the Agreement to any other person or entity. Village hereby ratifics and affirms the
Agreement, as assigned and amended hereby, and agrees that the Agreement, from and atter Closing, is
and remains in full force and effect, enforceable by Assignee against Village in accordance with its terms,
as assigned and amended hereby. For purposes of this Assignment and Amendment, “Outstanding
Reimbursement Obligations™ shall mean: (a) the obligation of Assignor to reimburse Village for the
$74,252.21 construction cost of the Access Openings and the Access Drive across the Developer Parcel
and for 50% of the $95,499.40 construction cost of the Access Openings and the Access Drive across the
Bank Parcel, and (b) the obligation of Assignor to reimburse Village for legal and other fees and expenses
totaling $63.182,54 under Section X of the Agreement. The amount described in clause (a) above shall be
paid to Village 25 provided in Paragraph |5 below, and the amount described in clause (b) above shall be
paid to Village by Assignor and Assignee at Closing as provided in Paragraph 2 above. In addition, the
2009 second installfaent-and the 2010 first installment real estate taxes against the Drive Parcel shall be
paid by Assignor on or kefore Closing as provided in Paragraph 4 above. The VILLAGE hereby
acknowledges and agrees thar payment of the Qutstanding Reimbursement Obligations as provided above
and payment of the 2009 sccond.installment and the 2010 first installment real estate taxes against the
Drive Parcel as provided in Paragrzph 4 above shall cure all pending defaults by Assignor under the
Agreement to the satisfaction of the ViLLAGE, the VILLAGE shall not terminate the Agreement based
on such pending defaults, DEVELOPER <hall not forfeit any rights under the Agreement based on such
pending defaults and the VILLAGE shall’not be entitled to enforce any remedies arising trom such
pending defaults if they are cured as describec i this Paragraph 5.

Article Il — Amendments to the Agreement

6. References to LLC. The Agreement i{ béraby amended such that, as of the Closing: (a)
any reference to "LLC” in the Agreement is hereby deletéd ard replaced with “DEVELOPER”, and (b)
any reference to “LLC PARCEL™ in the Agreement is hereby teteted and replaced with “DEVELOFER
PARCEL"™.

7. DRIVE PROJECT. The third, fourth and fifth stntences of Section [11.G. of the
Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the followipg:

“DEVELOPER shall commence construction of one or more of tha-PROJECTS
no later than thirty-four (34) months after the Effective Date of thiz Agreament as
defined in Section XI. Any PROJECT commenced by DEVELOPLR shall be
constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the VILLAGE and
substantially completed within twelve (12) months of receipt of all VILLAGE
approvals necessary for the commencement of construction thereof.”

8. Reimbursement of T.LF. Expenses; Financial Assurances. The last sentence of
Section [11.G. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“DEVELOPER’s commencement of such PHASE Il construction prior to
commencement of PHASE | construction shall in no way jeopardize
PDEVELOPERs eligibility for reimbursement of any T.LF. eligible expenses
hereunder (provided that such T.LF. eligible expenses are documented and a
formal request for reimbursement i3 submitted therefore by DEVELOPER as
provided in Section IV, of this Agreement), it being understood however, that no
reimbursement of eligible T.LF. expenses for cither PHASE shall be made until

271183 1 3




9.

1119622096 Page: 5 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

substantial completion of construction of a PROJECT in such PHASE has
occurred.”

Prohibited Uses. Section [11.M. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and

replaced with the following:

14).

“The QUTLOT PARCELS are currently zoned B-3 General Business and Commercial.
Notwithstanding the current zoning classification of the OUTLOT PARCELS,
DEVELOPER acknowledges and agrees that the OUTLOT PARCELS shall not be
developed for any of the uses set forth in EXHIBIT 5. Such uses are prohibited, absent
specific approval by the VILLAGE Board, which approval may be withheld in its sole
discretion. DEVELOPER shall not, during the term of this Agreement, permit any
portion of the OUTLOT PARCELS to be used for a prohibited use, absent specific
iprroval by the VILLAGE President and Board of Trustees. For purposes of this
Agreement, the term “tavern” shall mean a bar or other establishment serving only
alcohalic heverages, with no meal service. The prohibition of taverns shall in no event
prohibit orrestrict use of any of the PARCELS as a restaurant, as such term 1s defined in
Section 112:01 of the VILLAGE Code.”

Notice and Cure’ Section [V.D. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and

replaced with the following:

bl

“Notwithstanding any of ‘th¢ doregoing, or any other provision contained herein, if
DEVELOPER or its grantees, successors, administrators, permitted assignees and/or
lessees fails in any year to timely(pay'any or all of the real estate taxes on the PARCELS
when they become due, which failur¢ i¢ not cured within five (5) days following written
notice of such failure from the VILLAGE to DEVELOPER, the VILLAGE may, at its
sole discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement, and DEVELOPER shall forfeit
(and such forfeiture shall not be subject toaly-cure period) all rights due hereunder.
DEVELOPER shall provide evidence to the VILLACE that such taxes were paid when
due within thirty (30) days after the date when due” Notwithstanding the foregoing,
DEVELOPER shall have the right to contest in good Tui.h the assessed valuation of the
PARCELS and the improvements thereon from time ‘toctime without affecting this
Agreement.”

Undertakings on the Part of the Viliage. Section IV.B. and IV.E, of'the Agreement are

hereby deleted in their entirety. Further, Section IV.A. of the Agreement is hereby deletod  in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

2711831

“VILLAGE shall provide a total sum of up to One Million ($1,000,000) Doliars, to be
paid solely from Convention Center T.LF. District funds, for the PROJECTS. Until such
time as DEVELOPER has constructed and obtained substantial completion for no less
than two buildings to be constructed on the PARCELS, DEVELOPER shall receive no
more than $500.000.00 of the total $1,000,000.00 T.LF. incentive upon completion of
cach building constructed on the PARCELS. Upon completion of at least two buildings,
the total $1.000,000.00 T.LF. incentive shall be available to DEVELOPER. Upon
substantial completion of construction of the first PROJECT to be constructed by
DEVELOPER, DEVELOPER shall be eligible for, and the VILLAGE shall provide, a
sum of up to Five Hundred Thousand (8500,000} Dollars of T.ILF. incentive. Upon
substantial completion of construction of each subsequent PROJECT, DEVELOPER
shall be eligible for, and the VILLAGE shall provide, a sum not to exceed the remaining




271183

1119622096 Page: 6 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of the total $1,000,000.00 T.LF. incentive. Payment of any T.LF. incentive by the
VILLAGE to DEVELOPER shall be paid solely from Convention Center T.LF. District
funds. Such funds shall be provided to DEVELOPER upon DEVELOPER'S request for
reimbursement of eligible T.LF. expenses on such PROJECT, pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth herein:

I

The VILLAGE shall pay only amounts that reimburse DEVELOPER for
valid T.L.F. expenses authorized by state law, including, but not limited to,
parking lot construction and improvements, underground utilities, and
lighting and landscaping improvements. Such payment shall not be due and
payable until after all required zoning and planning approvals for the
applicable PROJECT are obtained from the VILLAGE. Any then remaining
T.LF. incentive shall be reduced at the rate of 33.33% per month for any
PROJECT not substantially completed on or before July 2, 2013. In addition,
the right to any further reimbursement for T.LF. expenses shall terminate if
substantial completion of such PROJECT is not complete within twelve (12)
months of receipt of all VILLAGE approvals necessary for the
commencement of construction thereof, or if construction has mot
comrpnced within thirty four (34) months after the Effective Date of this
Agreemeni;.or, in either case, by such later time as may be mutually agreed
to in wiiting between the VILLAGE and DEVELOPER, as required by
Section [[1/G-Payment is further subject to the review and approval of the
VILLAGE as towiiether payment is appropriate, complete and warranted.

DEVELOPER shall thave delivered to the VILLAGE no less than twenty
(20) days prior to the peynient, a certificate dated within fifteen (15) days of
receipt by the VILLACGE that all representations and warranties of
DEVELOPER contained in”this< Agreement are true and correct. The
VILLAGE retains the right to “waive any or all of these certifications in
writing if, in the reasonable discretion of the VILLAGE, the applicable
PROJECT has been completed in a manne: satisfactory to the VILLAGE.

The VILLAGE has received no notice from DFVEILOPER or from any other
source that there exists any material default beyord applicable cure periods
under the terms, conditions or provisions of any lean documents under
which DEVELOPER financing was obtained for the applizable PROJECT, if
any, that materially affects or that may materially affeCt-OEVELOPER’S
ability to operate and maintain such PROJECT. DEVELOFER shall provide
the VILLAGE with any notices received throughout the Germ of this
Agreement relating to the applicable PARCEL which may have a material
adverse impact on such PROJECT, specifically including any notices
regarding any tax or loan payment delinquencies. If, however. the
VILLAGE receives evidence satisfactory to it that any such default has been
cured, then the VILLAGE’S obligation to pay T.LF. Funds to DEVELOPER
as required hereunder shall begin or resume, as the case may be, if all other
requirements contained in this Agreement have been met.

in the event that DEVELOPER fails to deliver to the VILLAGE any or all of
the foregoing certifications within the time periods set forth above, or
otherwise violates any term or provision of this Agreement, whether or not
specifically related to a particular PARCEL, then in such event, the




1119622096 Page: 7 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

VILLAGE shall have no obligation to make any payment of T.L.F. Funds to
DEVELOPER until such time as any such failure or violation is corrected to
the satisfaction of the VILLAGE, and all rights of DEVELOPER to demand
any payment from the VILLAGE shall be deemed suspended until such
failure or violation is so corrected, and all other obligations on the part of the
VILLAGE arising pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed suspended
and without any further force and effect unless and until such failure or
violation is so corrected within the applicable cure period set forth in this
Agreement. Where this Agreement provides for forfeiture of any such
payment, the VILLAGE may in that event cancel this entire Agreement
immediately and permanently with no obligation to make any further

payment.”

T.LF. expenses ‘o be paid by the VILLAGE shall only include valid T.LF. expenses incurred from and
after the Effective Date of this Assignment and Amendment that relate to the development and

construction of the PROJECTS, and shall not include DEVELOPER’s costs to acquire the PARCELS,

12.

Reconfiguraiton of Adjacent Parking Areas. The following sentence is hereby added at

the end of Section IV.H.: “Tne parties agree to work together to create efficiencies in any such
reconfiguration of the adjacent parking-ar=as to the benefit of the VILLAGE and DEVELOPER.”

13,

Representations and Wareanties. The following paragraphs of Section V are hereby

deleted in their entirety and replaced with thafoliowing:

14,

“A.

Curing Default and Other Remedies.

DEVELOPER hereby represcnts and warrants that it is a Florida limited
liability company in good stunding with proper authority to enter into and
execute this Agreement, including any and all amendments thereto, and
that its member signing the “Agrzement, including any and all
amendments thereto have been “duly authorized by all of the
DEVELOPER’s members to do so0.”

DEVELOPER hereby agrees to allow the VILLAGE to inspect its books
and records pertaining to the PROJECT not more _fiequently than once a
year during normal business hours at is regular placeof business and
represents and warrants that its books and records-pertaining lo the
PROJECT shall at such times be available for ‘insnestion by
representatives of the VILLAGE at its regular place of busiiess, * Upon
the request of the VILLAGE, such books and records pertaining 1o the
PROJECT shall either be made available for inspection in the Chicazo,
lHlinois metropolitan area, or DEVELOPER shall deliver copies thereof
to the VILLAGE.”

deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

2711831

“In the event of any default under or violation of this Agreement, the party not in
default or violation shall service written notice upon the party or parties in default
or violation., which notice shall be in writing and shall specify the particular
violation or default. Except as provided below with respect to any failure of
DEVELOPER to timely pay real estate taxes, the parties reserve the right to cure
any violations of this Agreement or default hereunder within thirty (30} days

Section VII.A. of the Agreement is hereby



1119622096 Page: 8 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

following written notice of such default. If such default is so cured within said
thirty (30) day period, all terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect. If the parties cannot cure a default or violation hereof, within
said thirty (30) day period, then the other party shall grant a reasonable extension
of the cure period, said extension not to exceed sixty (60) days, provided that the
party in default or violation is diligently pursuing completion and/or cure and
tenders proof of such diligence to the non-defaulting part upon request. The non-
defaulting party may, at its sole discretion, grant such additional extensions
beyond the aforementioned sixty (60) day extension period as may, in the sole
discretion of the non-defaulting party, be reasonably necessary to cure said
default. No extension of any applicable cure period shall be permitted for failure
10 cure a monetary default within the initial thirty (30) day cure period, unless the
aon-defaulting party agrees to such extension in its sole and absolute discretion.
b2 notice and cure period described above does not apply to a failure to timely
pay 2av real estate taxes. The notice and cure period for a failure to timely pay
any real’estate taxes shall be five (5) days following written notice of such failure,
and said five (5) day period shall not be subject to extension as provided above.
If a failure’to timely pay any real estate taxes is cured within said five (5} day
period, all terms ura conditions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. [f a failure tz~timely pay any real estate taxes is not timely cured, the
VILLAGE shall be elieved of any and all of its obligations arising hereunder,
including, but not limited to,.any obligations to pay any further incentive amounts
to DEVELOPER.”

15. Notices. Section XIL.F. is hereby amended such that all notices to be provided to
DEVELOPER under the Agreement shall be addressed 25 follows:

[f'to Devetoper: c/o: DeBartols Development, LLC
Attention: Edward M. Kobel
4401 W. Kennedy Boulevard, Third Floor
Tampa, Florida 33599

With copy to: Gray Robinson, P.A.
Attention: Michael Nolan, Esqiive
201 North Franklin Street, Suite 2258
Tampa, Florida 33601

16. Reimbursement of Village T.L.F. Expenses. A new Section X1l is hereoy added to the
Agreement, to read in its entirety as follows:

“XII. REIMBURSEMENT OF VILLAGE T.LF. EXPENSES.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary,
DEVELOPER agrees that the $1,000,000.00 T.LF. incentive to be paid to
DEVELOPER as reimbursement for valid T.1.F. expenses shall be reduced by any
costs and expenses incutred by the VILLAGE for valid T.1.F. expenses authorized
by state law, including but not limited to, parking lots construction and
improvements, underground utilities, and lighting and landscape improvements
constructed by VILLAGE on the Drive Parcel (the “Village Improvements”™),
which Village Improvements benefit the Drive Parcel. VILLAGE shall be entitled
to receive and retain reimbursement from the T.L.F. for the Village Improvements

274183 1 7




1119622096 Page: 9 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and any such reimbursement shall reduce T.LF. amounts available for
reimbursement to Developer pursuant to this Agreement. As of the Effective
Date, VILLAGE has completed: (i) the Access Openings and the Access Drive
across the DEVELOPER PARCEL, at a total construction cost of $74,252.21, and
(ii) the Access Openings and the Access Drive across the BANK PARCEL, at a
total construction cost of $95.499.40, each as further described in that certain
letter from the VILLAGE to Assignor dated April 12, 2011, a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A. Pursuant to Section 4(¢) of
the North Parcel Covenants Agreement, Assignor was obligated to reimburse
VILLAGE for 100% of the construction cost of the Access Openings and the
Access Drive across the DEVELOPER PARCEL, and pursuant to Section 4(g) of
he North Parcel Covenants Agreement, Assignor was obligated to reimburse
VILLAGE for 50% of the construction cost of the Access Openings and the
Access Drive across the BANK PARCEL, which obligation is hereby released by
VI AGE. Instead, the parties agree that VILLAGE shall reimburse itself for
$122,607.9! from the T.LF. for such Village Improvements, and the T.LF.
amounts ava’lable for reimbursement to DEVELOPER upon completion of the
first two (23 buildings will thereby each reduce by one-hall (1/2) of such amount,
from $500,000000 #5 $438 999,05, resulting in an aggregate reduction in said
$1,000,000.00 T.LI.F. piiount, to $877,998.09. Such reimbursement to VILLAGE
shall take place at such time as: (i) DEVELOPER has satisfied the conditions for
reimbursement for the césts of T.LF. eligible expenses incurred by DEVELOPER
for any building on the DRIVE PARCEL as provided in Section IV.A. of this
Agreement, and (i) such building.2a the DRIVE PARCEL is occupied. If the
two (2) conditions in the preceding sentence are not satisfied by DEVELOPER on
or before October 2, 2013, DEVELCPER shall be obligated to reimburse Village
for such $122,001.91 not later than [tesember 31, 2013, and, from and after
October 2. 2013, no further occupancy pefmiizshall be issued for any building on
the Drive Parcel until such payment is made./ For purposes of this Assignment
and Amendment, occupancy of: (i) the DRIVE /PROIJECT shall mean actual
occupancy by a user of not less than 50% of the ner leasable space within the
DRIVE PROIJECT or a fully executed lease, letter ‘oivintent or other written
agreement between DEVELOPER and a user for not lesgithan 50% of the net
leasable space within the DRIVE PROJECT, with occupancy thzieof by such user
to take place not later than three (3) months following substaritial compietion of
the DRIVE PROJECT; and (ii) any other building on the DRIVE PARCEL shall
mean actual occupancy by a user of 100% of the net leasable space wibii such
building on the DRIVE PARCEL or a fully executed lease, letter of intenitor other
written agreement between DEVELOPER and a user for 100% of the net ledsable
space within such building on the DRIVE PARCEL, with occupancy thereol by
such user to take place not later than three (3) months following substantial
completion of such building.”

17. Village Option to Purchase Qutlot Parcel B. A new Section X111 is hereby added to the
Agreement, to read in its entirety as follows:

“XIII. VILLAGE OPTION TO PURCHASE QUTLOT PARCEL B.

DEVELOPER hereby grants the VILLAGE an exclusive option (the “Option”) to
purchase OUTLOT PARCEL B upon the terms and subject to the conditions set
forth in this Section XI11. The VILLAGE shall have a period of time beginning on

271183 | 8




1119622096 Page: 10 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the date hereof and ending on August 12, 2011 (such period is referred to as the
“QOption Term”) during which the Option may be exercised by the VILLAGE.
Any exercise of the Option by the VILLAGE shall be in writing and delivered to
DEVELOPER as provided in Section XL.F of this Agreement. If the VILLAGE
does not exercise the Option during the Option Term, the Option shall
automatically terminate on August 22, 2011 and shall thereafter be of no turther
force or effect. [f the Village timely exercises the Option, the purchase price {(the
“Purchase Price”) to be paid by the VILLAGE to DEVELOPER for OUTLOT
PARCEL B is One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($1,500,000.00), and the purchase and sale of OUTLOT PARCEL B shall close on
a date to be agreed on by DEVELOPER and the VILLAGE, but in no event later
than thirty (30) days following the expiration of the Option Term. At closing,
DEVELOPER shall convey OUTLOT PARCEL B to the VILLAGE in “as-is,
where-1s" condition, without any representations or warranties, either express or
implhied. Closing costs and prorations shall be allocated between and paid by
DEVZLOPER and the VILLAGE as is customary in commercial property
transactions in Chicago, [llinois. During the Option Term, the VILLAGE shall, at
its sote cesvand expense, use good faith reasonable efforts to obtain an appraisal
(the “Appraisal”) »7 OUTLOT PARCEL B. The Appraisal shall be prepared by a
licensed appraiser inzompliance with MAI standards, and shall provide a market
value of OUTLOT PARCEL B for commercial use. The VILLAGE shall provide a
copy of the Appraisal to DFVELOPER promptly upon receipt. Regardless of the
value of OUTLOT PARCEL B set forth in the Appraisal, if the VILLAGE timely
exercises the Option, the Purchase-Price for OUTLOT PARCEL B shall be One
Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00). If OUTLOT
PARCEL B is purchased by the VIL_AGE, the $1,000,000.00 T.L.F. incentive
shall not run with such sale, but shall rernain with the DRIVE PARCEL and the
remaining OUTLOT PARCEL.

18. Right of First Offer. A new Section X1V is hereby added to the Agreement, to read in its
entirety as follows:

“XIV. VILLAGE RIGHT OF FIRST OFFER.

In the event that {i) DEVELOPER desires to sell OUTLOT PARCEL A, or (it)
should the VILLAGE elect not to exercise the Option, DEVELCPEY. desires to
sell QUTLOT PARCEL B, DEVELQPER will first offer to sell suen LUTLOT
PARCEL(S) to the VILLAGE. DEVELOPER’S offer shall identify the QUTLOT
PARCEL(S) to be sold and a sale price acceptable to DEVELOPER( The
VILLAGE shall have a period of ten (10) days to accept or reject such offer. If the
VILLAGE accepts DEVELOPER's offer, the purchase and sale of such OUTLOT
PARCEL(S) shall close within thirty (30) days following acceptance of
DEVELOPER's offer by the VILLAGE. At closing, DEVELOPER shall convey
the applicable OUTLOT PARCEL(S) to the VILLAGE in “as-is, where-is”
condition, without any representations or warranties, either express or implied.
Closing costs and prorations shall be allocated between and paid by
DEVELOPER and the VILLAGE as is customary in commercial property
transactions in Chicago, lllinois. If the VILLAGE does not timely accept
DEVELOPER'S offer, DEVELOPER shall be free for a period of six (6} months
to sell the identified OUTLOT PARCEL(S) upon terms and conditions
substantially similar to those offered to the VILLAGE. If DEVELOPER does not

271183 1 9




1119622096 Page: 11 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sell the identified OUTLOT PARCEL(S) within such timeframe, this right of first
offer shall once again be applicable to the OUTLOT PARCEL(S) not sold. In all
events, the right of first offer granted hereby shall terminate automatically on
December 31, 2011 and shall thereafter be of no further force or effect. Should the
VILLAGE fail to timely accept DEVELOPER’S offer to sell either or both of the
OUTLOT PARCELS, and at any time after December 31, 2011, upon the request
ol DEVELOPER, the VILLAGE shall promptly execute and deliver to
DEVELOPER an acknowledgement of the termination of the right of first offer
granted pursuant to this Section XIV, in recordable form and sufficient to clear
such right of first offer from title to the OUTLOT PARCEL(S) not purchased by
the VILLAGE. If both of the OUTLOT PARCELS are sold to the VILLAGE, the
$1,000,000.00 T.LF. incentive shall not run with such sale, but shall remain with
the DRIVE PARCEL. If one of the OUTLOT PARCELS is sold to the
VILLAGE, the $1,000,000.00 T.I.F. incentive shall not run with such sale, but
shellvemain with the DRIVE PARCEL and the remaining OUTLOT PARCEL.
Any oficr, acceptance, rejection or other notice to be delivered by one party to the
other under this Section XIV shall be in writing and delivered to the other party as
provided i 5ection XL.F of this Agreement.

19. Village Right of rirst-Refusal. A new Section XV 1s hereby added to the Agreement, to
read in its entirety as follows:

“XV. VILLAGE RIGHT OF FtPs% REFUSAL.

[n the event that (i) DEVELOPER oblains an offer from a third party to purchase
OUTLOT PARCEL A, or (ii) should the VILLAGE elect not to exercise the
Option, DEVELOPER obtains an offer from a third party to purchase OUTLOT
PARCEL B, DEVELOPER shall provide‘ths VILLAGE with notice of such third
party offer. DEVELOPER’S notice shall idetitiiv.the OUTLOT PARCELAS) to be
sold, the sale price, and any other pertinent terms-or such offer. The VILLAGE
shall have a period of ten (10) days to match or reject such ofter. If the VILLAGE
matches such third party offer, the purchase and ‘sale of such OUTLOT
PARCEL(S) shall close as provided in the third party offerwithin thirty (30) days
following notice from the VILLAGE that it has elected to raatch such third party
offer. If the VILLAGE does not timely match the third party ofier, BEVELOPER
shall be free for a period of six (6) months to sell the identifier QUTLOT
PARCEL(S) on the terms and conditions set forth in the third party oifer. If
DEVELOPER does not sell the identified QUTLOT PARCEL(S) witkin' such
timeframe. this right of first refusal shall once again be applicable (0 he
OUTLOT PARCEL(S) not sold. In all events, the right of first refusal granted
hereby shall terminate automatically on December 31, 2011 and shall thereafter
be of no further force or effect. Should the VILLAGE fail to timely match any
third party offer to purchase either or both of the QUTLOT PARCELS, and at any
time after December 31, 2011, upon the request of DEVELOPER, the VILLAGE
shall promptly execute and deliver to DEVELOPER an acknowledgement of the
termination of the right of first refusal granted pursuant to this Section XV, in
recordable form and sufficient to clear such right of first offer from ftitle to the
OUTLOT PARCEL(S) net purchased by the VILLAGE. If both of the OUTLOT
PARCELS are sold to the VILLAGE, the $1,000,000.00 T.L.F. incentive shall not
run with such sale, but shall remain with the DRIVE PARCEL. If one of the
OUTLOT PARCELS is sold to the VILLAGE, the $1,000,000.00 T.LF. incentive

2711831 10




1119622096 Page: 12 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall not run with such sale, but shall remain with the DRIVE PARCEL and the
remaining OUTLOT PARCEL. Any offer, acceptance, rejection or other notice to
be delivered by one party to the other under this Section XV shall be in wriling
and delivered to the other party as provided in Section X1.F of this Agreement.

20. Assignment. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary,
DEVELOPER shall be permitted to assign the Agreement, without the consent of the VILLAGE, to any
entity in which DEVELOPER, DeBartolo, or a wholly-owned subsidiary of DEVELOPER or DeBartolo,
owns al least a fifty percent (50%) equity interest and has decision making authority over major decisions
of the entity.

Article 111 — General Provisions

21. Further Assurances. The parties hereto each agree to execute and deliver to the other
party. upon demand, sacls further documents, instruments and conveyances, and shall take such further
actions, as are necessary o Cesirable to effectuate this assignment of the Agreement from Assignor to
Assignee.

22. Attorneys’ Fees; Coste. Upon the bringing of any action, suit or arbitration by any party
against the others arising out of this Assignment and Amendment or the subject matter hereot, the party n
whose favor final judgment shall be entered shall be entitled to recover from the other parties all costs and
expenses of suit including, without limitation. re7sonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

23. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment and Amendment shall inure to the benefit of,
and be binding upon, the successors, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns of the
parties hercto.

24, Full Force and Effect/Conflict. All provisions of the Agreement not amended hereby
shall be and remain in full force and effect; provided, however, that-such provisions are hereby modified,
as necessary, to conform to the terms hereof. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement
and the terms of this Assignment and Amendment, the terms of this Azsignment and Amendment shall
supersede and control over the conflicting provision(s) in the Agreement.

25. Prior Development Agreements. The Parcels are a portion of the subject property
described in that certain Development Agreement between Village, Standard Bank ind Trust Company, as
Trustee under Trust No. 3746, and Hartz Construction Co., Inc. dated June 2, 1998 an# recorded with the
Cook County. [llinois Recorder of Deeds on April 27, 1999 as Document No. 9939892¢%£8, (the “Hartz
Development Agreement”). The Outlot Parcels are a portion of the subject property described in the
following Development Agreements: (a) Development Agreement — Holiday Inn — 1-80 and Harlem
Avenue, between Village, Tinley Park Hotel and Convention Center, L.L.C. and Mid-Continent
Development and Construction Co., dated June 2, 1998 and recorded with the Cook County, Illinois
Recorder of Deeds on May 21, 1999 as Document No. 99494675, (b), Hotel Addition Development
Agreement — 1-80 and Harlem Avenue, between Village, Tinley Park Hotel and Convention Center, L.L.C.
and Mid-Continent Development and Construction Co., dated December 3, 2008 and recorded with the
Cook County, Hlinois Recorder of Deeds on June 30, 2011 as Document No. 1118118062 and (c)
Amendment to Development Agreement — [-80, and Harlem Avenue, between Village, Tinley Park Hotel
and Convention Center, L.L.C. and Mid-Continent Development and Construction Co., dated January 19,
2009 and recorded with the Cook County, lllinois Recorder of Deeds on June 30, 2041 as Document No.
1118118063 (collectively, the “Hotel and Convention Center Development Agreement”). As between
Village and Developer, the development and use of the Parcels shall not be restricted or governed by the

271183 1 i




1119622096 Page: 13 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hartz Development Agreement or the Hotel and Convention Center Development Agreement, but the
development and use of the Parcels shall be governed solely by: (a) the Agreement, as assigned and
amended hereby, (b) the Amended and Restated Covenants, Conditions, Easements and Restrictions
Agreement by and between the VILLAGE, Assignor and George Washington Savings Bank dated
December 2, 2009 and recorded with the Cook County, illinois Recorder of Deeds on December 14, 2009
as Document No. 0934818074, as amended by First Amendment thereto dated February |, 2010 and
recorded with the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on February 4, 2010 as Document No.
1003529104 (as so amended, the “North Parcel Covenants Agreement”), (c) the Covenants, Conditions,
Easements and Restrictions Agreement by and between the VILLAGE and Assignor dated February 1,
2010 and recorded with the Cook County, lllinois Recorder of Deeds on February 4, 2010 as Document
No. 1003529100 (the “South Parcel Covenants Agreement”), (d) the other documents described in,
andfor execuied and delivered by Assignor and/or Village in connection with, the Agreement and said
Covenants AgreZinents, including the Convention Center PUD and, in particular, the Subsiantial Deviation
to the Conventiod Center PUD approved as Village of Tinley Park Ordinance 2009-0-052 on October 20,
2009; and (e) the laws. rules, regulations, codes and ordinances of the VILLAGE and of any other local,
county, state, and/or federa! government having jurisdiction over the Parcels, or any department or agency
thereof.

26. Authority. Eachpariy to this Assignment and Amendment hereby represents to the other
parties hereto that execution and delivesy of this Assignment and Amendment have been authorized by
such party, and that the signatory(s) hereto have all necessary power and authority to execute this
Assignment and Amendment.

27. Counterparts. This Assignmant and Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be in original and all such counterparts taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparis echanged by facsimile transmission shall be vahd
as orrginal counterparts.

[Signature Pages to Fol'loxw]

2711831 12




1119622096 Page: 14 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment and Amendment as of the
day set forth below.

Signed, sealed and delivered VILLAGE:
in the presence-o

VILLAGE OF
Counties, [1k

LEY PARK, Cook and Will
i5, afh Illinois afunitipal corporalj
o

s Patcir o 7 L2520
: /VILL&E%'% -
Print Name: .~ Date of execution: ne 25, 3ol \

STATE OF ILLINO:S
COUNTY OF COCK

”~

I, the undersigned, a Nolary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Edward Zabrocki; persenally known to me to be the President of the VILLAGE of Tinley
Park, an Illinois municipal corporation, and Patrick E. Rea, personally known to me to the VILLAGE
Clerk of said municipal corporation, ard personally known to me to the same persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, spreared before me this day in person and severally
acknowledged that as such VILLAGE Presidéid and VILLAGE Clerk, they signed and delivered the said
instrument and caused the corporate seal of said riunicipal corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to
authority given by the VILLAGE Board of Trustees-of said municipal corporation, as their free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and dece’of said municipal corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this QP dayof ! LN e, ,2011.

£l Ao

v A

Notary Public U CEEVCIAL SEAL
, _ LAURA  GODETTE
Commission expires: 6{/ Ia'\' aL \ aC19 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION I XPiR :S:0014/18

{33516 001: 00744151.DOC 6 } -1 -

P UIFPTpETERR SREE SIS S e



1119622096 Page: 15 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment and Amendment as of the
day set forth below.

Signed, sealed and delivered ASSIGNOR:

in the presence of:
183%° & TINLEY LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company

Print Name: ’\A j\ 4\ ]

Its Manager/Memb r

Print Name:

Date of execution: l ( | ’

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Nuhly Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that ( TA! k\ L \frine and — T personally known to
me to be the manager/member and niwcniver, respectively of 183" & TINLEY LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company, and personally knowii #0 me to the same persons whose names are subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this-day in person and severally acknowledged that as such
manager/member and member, they signed and d<itvered the said instrument to be affixed thereto, as the
free and voluntary act, and deed of said limited iiability company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

|}
A !
GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this I} “day of \J{, ‘ V! , 2011,

. .W/ﬁ'\,, - d

Nofary Public

P

.. .1 "OFFICI "
Commission expires: AL SEAL R

: i
}  Notary Public, State of Hlinois
My Commission Expires 04/01/2012

L ecn, it s S N
" AT Y O .

{33516: 001 §0757213.DOC 3 }




1119622096 Page: 16 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment and Amendment as of the
day set forth below.

Signed, sealed and delivered DEVELOPER/ASSIGNEE:

in the presence of:

DK TINLEY PARK, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company

Conotrn Pop

Print Nante! CI‘hQ.OEYA-)O PArSZ2 | By: DeBartolo Development, LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, its Manager

‘Bdward M. Kobel, President

Date of execution: Lfaa ! 1"

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUE.

1, the undersigned, a Notary Puplic, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Edward M. Kobel, perconally known to me to be the President of DeBartolo
Development, LLC, a Delaware limited liabil.t;"company, the Manager of DK TINLEY PARK, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, and persoaially known to me to the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared oefore me this day in person and acknowledged that as
President, he signed and delivered the said instrumeri to be affixed thereto, as the free and voluntary act,
and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses zad purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this oz‘i‘u‘ duy of %—L— , 2011,

OM% a.. feﬂ-ﬂww
Notary Pubﬁ}: U’

Commission expires: 5“' { ‘f'/ 14

CAROLYN A. "ARUZT
§2 "-g Notary Public - {tate /{ Florida
i «§ My Comm. Expires M3, 6,2014
HNDSZSF  Commission # DD w1l

o SOFRSY  aonded Through National Notary Ass.\.
»~

“\:gllm;,'




1119622096 Page: 17 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LETTER FROM THE VILLAGE TO 183" & TINLEY, LLC DATED APRIL 12, 2011

{copy attached)




e A AR LT g Mt 4

Tinle .ﬁ

Park

LY

Village President
Edwasd J. Zabrocki

Village Clerk

Patrick E. Rea

Village Trustees
David G. Seaman
Gregery J, Hannon
Brian S, Maher
Thomas J. Staunton, Jr.
Patricia A. Leoni

T. J. Grady

Village Hall
16250 S, Qak Park Ave.
Tinley Park, IL 60477

Administration
(708) 444-5000
Fax: (708) 4445000

wilding & Planning
(708) 444-5100
Fax; (708) 444-5199

Public Works
(708) 444-5500

Police Department
7850 W 183rd 5L
Tinley Park, il. 60477

[708) 444-5300/Non-emergency

Fax: (708) 444-5309

John T, Dunn

Public Safety Building

17355 8. 68th Court
Tinley Park, [L 60477

Fire .Department &
Prevention

{708) 444-5200/Non-emergency

Fax: (708) 444-5299

EMA
(708} 444-5600
Fax: (708) 444-5600

Senior
Community Center
*08) 444-5150

www.tinleypark.org

1119622096 Page: 18 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

April 12,2011

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

183" & Tinley LLC

¢/o InterState Commercial Real Estate, Inc.
13101 W, 22™ Strect, Suite 201

Jik Brook, Illinois 60523

Attr: Mertin J, Wynne

Re: Demand for Prompt Repayment - Construction of Access Openings and
Access Drives on L1.C Parcel by Village of Tinley Park

Dear Mr. Wynne:

Please be advised that pursuint to Sections 4(¢) and 4(g) of the Amended and Restated
Covenants, Conditions Easem®n’s and Restrictions Agreement (the “Agreement”)
entered info between the Village of Tinley Park (“Village™), 183" & Tinley LLC
(“LLC™), and George Washington Savirgs Bank, and recorded on December 14, 2009
as Document No. 0934818074, the Village is now demanding 100% reimbursement
for the cost of constructing Access Openiigs'and Access Drives from Convention
Center Drive across the LLC Parcel to the Viilige Parcel and 50% reimbursement for
the cost of constructing Access Openings and an-Azcess Drive across the Bank Parcel
to the Village Parcel.

As you will recall, Section 4(e) of the Agreement providés ihat should the Village
perform the construction of the Access Openings and Access )rive across the LLC
Parcel between Convention Center Drive and the Village Frieel, the LLC shall
promptly reimburse the Village in the full amount of the constructicn costs incurred by
the Village or in the amount of the contract awarded for performance of the work
(exclusive of profit to the contractor, if done by a contractor), upon receipt of invoices
from the Village evidencing the contract costs associated with such construction.
Attached are documents in suppott of the Village's request for reimbursement,
including a document detailing unit costs of construction of the entire parking area and
access drive construction project, and a depiction of the Convention Center arca
showing the square footage of the Access Drive and Openings from Convention
Center Drive in red and yellow as Areas 1 and 2.

262721 1




1119622096 Page: 19 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As you will also recall, Section 4(g) of the Agreement authorizes the Village to
construct Access Openings and an Access Drive across the Bank Parcel. Having
exercised that right, Section 4(g) further provides for prompt reimbursement by LLC
to the Village of 50% of the costs of construction for performance of such work upon
receipt of invoices from the Village evidencing such contract costs. Attached are
documents in support of our request for prompt reimbursement, including a document
detailing unit costs of construction of the parking area and access drive construction
project and a depiction of the Convention Center area showing the location of the
Access Drive and Openings across the Bank Parcel in blue as Area 3.

Please submit payment to the Village for these costs by forwarding checks in the
aincunt of $74,252.21 (LLC repayment of Access Openings and Access Drives from
Corivedrion Center Drive) and $47,749.70 (50% LLC repayment of Access Drive and
Access Upenings actoss the Bank Parcel) to my attention at the Village Hall within
the next thirty (20) days. Should you wish to arrange for a meeting with your engineer
to review our ca'culations, please contact Michael Mertens at 708-444-5040 to make

arrangements to do o.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely, 7
,e%@'/ //”/Z%czwgf

Scott Niehaus
Village Manager

SRN:jc
cc:  Mike Mertens, Assistant Village Manager
Michael Marrs, Village Attorney

262721 1




1119622096 Page: 20 of 20

UNOFFICIAL COPY

136,115.9 5F

4,789.5 SF

5,091 SF

Areas - 11,28965F

Total ! 157,286,2 SF

IlHHHHWllIH[IHlHMLL{}
T T T T

L

1Lt

Tt

EREERSE
AL

1l

/ﬁ ﬁ“aﬁm’m AT

el A
M\wwwwﬂw
], O A
. [IHHHH T Uy &y




